there has been no public trading market for the Common Shares.

The Offer Price of up to ₱[2.00] per share is equivalent to the discounted share valuation of the Company per

valuation study internally conducted. The factors considered in determining the Offer Price, among others,

include the Company’s ability to generate earnings, cash flow, and dividends, its prospects, the level of demand

from institutional investors, overall market conditions at the time of the launch and the market price of listed

comparable companies. The Offer Price does not have any correlation to the actual book value of the Offer

Shares.

39

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company’s consolidated debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalization as of

September 30, 2021, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance and sale of a total of [350,000,000] Firm Shares at

the Offer Price of up to ₱[2.00] per Offer Share. The table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s

audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Actual as of As Adjusted

September 30 2021 at Offer Price of ₱[2.00]

  (in ₱) (in ₱)

  (Audited) (Unaudited)

Total debt   [1,172,286,589.00] [1,172,286,589.00]

Equity:

Capital stock  [1,150,000,000.00] [1,500,000,000.00]

Additional paid-in capital  [0.00] [306.,421,750.00]

Retained earnings [230,842,910.00] [227,842,910.00]

Total equity  [1,380,842,910.00] [2,034,264,660.00]

Total capitalization  [2,553,129,499.00] [3,206,551,249.00]

40

DILUTION

The Company will offer up to [350,000,000] Firm Shares and up to [52,500,000] Option Shares to the public

at the Offer Price, which will be higher than or equal to the adjusted book value per share of the outstanding

Common Shares and which will result in an immediate material dilution of new investors’ equity interest in

the Company. The tangible book value of the Company, based on its audited financial statements as of

September 30, 2021 was ₱[1,380.8] Million or ₱[1.20] per share. The book value represents the amount of the

Company’s total assets less the sum of its liabilities. The Company’s net tangible book value per share is